The details of the disbursement for the Fourth Quarter of 2024 are as follows:

Php

Thank you.

Very truly yours.

iyAugusto D. Bengzon
Ayala Land, Inc.
Chief Finance Officer and Treasurer

On January 30, 2024, Ayala Land, Inc. ("All") received net proceeds from the sale of 181 million AREIT 
Shares amounting to Five Billion Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Million Seventy Thousand Six Hundred 
Twenty-Nine and 14/100 Pesos (Php 5,588,070,629.14).

As of December 31, 2024, the remaining balance of the net proceeds from the sale of 181 million 
AREIT Shares amounts to Four Hundred Eighty-Three Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Nine 
Hundred Nine and 9/100 Pesos (Php 483,953,909.09).

We are pleased to submit our Progress Report on the Application of Proceeds for the Fourth Quarter 
of 2024, duly certified by our external auditors, in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the 
Philippine Stock Exchange.

2024 Fourth Quarter Progress Report on the Disbursement of Proceeds from the

[...]

We are pleased to submit our Annual Report on the Application of Proceeds for 2024, duly certified 
by our external auditors, in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Philippine Stock 
Exchange.

On January 30,2024, Ayala Land, Inc. ("All") received net proceeds from the sale of 181 million AREIT 
Shares amounting to Five Billion Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Million Seventy Thousand Six Hundred 
Twenty-Nine and 14/100 Pesos (Php 5,588,070,629.14).

As of December 31, 2024, the remaining balance of the net proceeds from the sale of 181 million 
AREIT Shares amounts to Four Hundred Eighty-Three Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Nine 
Hundred Nine and 9/100 Pesos (Php 483,953,909.09).

Augusto D. Bengzon
Ayala Land, Inc.
Chief Finance Officer and Treasurer

Ma. Teresa R.
AREIT, Inc.
Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer

2024 Annual Report on the Disbursement of Proceeds from the Sale of 181 million 
AREIT, Inc. ("AREIT") Shares